consistent with those applied in the published financial information as at 30 June 2021. The pro forma financial information is presented
in accordance with the requirements of the South African Companies Regulations, 2011, promulgated under the Companies Act of South
Africa, the provisions of the JSE Listings Requirements and the Guide on Pro forma Financial Information issued by the South African
Institute of Chartered Accountants.

The pro forma financial information has not been prepared, and shall not be construed as having been prepared, in accordance with the
EU Prospectus Regulation ((EU) 2017/1129) or Article 11 of Regulation S-X under the US Securities Act or the guidelines established by
the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

The directors of Implats are responsible for the pro forma financial information included in this Circular.

Deloitte and Touche’s independent reporting accountant’s assurance report on the pro forma financial information is set out in Annexure
4 to this Circular.

30

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2021

Before the
Trans-
action(a)

Rm
RBPlat(b)

Rm

Reclassi-
fication

journals
Rm

IFRS 3
adjust-
ments

Rm

Consoli-
dation

journals
Rm

Trans-
action
costs

Rm

After the
Trans-
action(n)

Rm

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 57 709 16 329 5 299(c) 11 253(h),(i) – – 90 590
Right-of-use assets – 19 (19)(c) – – – –
Mining rights – 5 280 (5 280)(c) – – – –
Goodwill – – – 13 660(h),(i) – – 13 660
Investment property 90 – – – – – 90
Investment in equity-accounted
entities 7 748 – – – – – 7 748
Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income 425 – – – – – 425
Environmental rehabilitation
investments – 269 – – – – 269
Employee housing loan receivable – 948 (948)(d) – – – –
Employee housing benefit – 285 (285)(d) – – – –
Housing insurance investment – 53 (53)(d) – – – –
Deferred tax asset – 58 – – – – 58
Other financial assets 84 – 1 286(d) – – – 1 370
Prepayments 3 747 – – – – – 3 747

69 803 23 241 – 24 913 – – 117 957

Current assets
Employee housing benefit – 23 (23)(d) – – – –
Employee housing assets – 468 (468)(d) – – – –
Employee housing loan receivable – 3 (3)(d) – – – –
Inventories 22 711 483 – – – – 23 194
Trade and other receivables 7 308 6 561 468(d) – (225)(l) – 14 112
Current tax receivable 1 064 160 – – – – 1 224
Other financial assets 1 006 – 26(d) – – – 1 032
Prepayments 1 109 – – – – – 1 109
Cash and cash equivalents 23 474 4 135 – (23 474)(h),(j) – – 4 135

56 672 11 833 – (23 474) (225) – 44 806

Total assets 126 475 35 074 – 1 439 (225) – 162 763

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 21 189 12 409 – 8 010(h),(k) – – 41 608
Retained earnings 59 661 11 638 – (12 808)(h),(k) (54) (464)(m) 57 973
Foreign currency translation
reserve 4 917 – – – – – 4 917
Share-based payment reserve 1 799 229 – (229)(h),(k) – – 1 799
Other components of equity 263 – – – – – 263

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 87 829 24 276 – (5 027) (54) (464) 106 560
Non-controlling interests 2 847 – – – – – 2 847

Total equity 90 676 24 276 – (5 027) (54) (464) 109 407

31

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position continued
as at 30 June 2021

Before the
Trans-
action(a)

Rm
RBPlat(b)

Rm

Reclassi-
fication

journals
Rm

IFRS 3
adjust-
ments

Rm

Consoli-
dation

journals
Rm

Trans-
action
costs

Rm

After the
Trans-
action(n)

Rm
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Provisions 2 239 – 253(e) – – – 2 492
Deferred tax 14 405 4 989 – 3 303(h),(i) 101(l) – 22 798
Convertible bond liability – – – – – – –
PIC housing facility – 1 542 (1 542)(f) – – – –
Borrowings 1 087 323 1 556(f) – – – 2 966
Deferred revenue – 1 916 – – – – 1 916
Restoration, rehabilitation and
other provisions – 253 (253)(e) –(i) – – –
Lease liabilities – 14 (14)(f) – – – –
Other financial liabilities 24 – – – – – 24
Other liabilities 251 – – – – – 251

18 006 9 037 – 3 303 101 – 30 447

Current liabilities
Provisions 100 – – – – – 100
Trade and other payables 16 190 1 316 – – (272)(l) 464(m) 17 698
Current tax payable 653 – – (455)(h),(i) – – 198
Borrowings 241 188 52(g) 3 618(j) – – 4 099
Other financial liabilities 28 – – – – – 28
Current portion of PIC housing
facility – 47 (47)(g) – – – –
Current portion of deferred
revenue – 205 – – – – 205
Current portion of lease liabilities – 5 (5)(g) – – – –
Other liabilities 581 – – – – – 581

17 793 1 761 – 3 163 (272) 464 22 909

Total liabilities 35 799 10 798 – 6 466 (171) 464 53 356

Total equity and liabilities 126 475 35 074 – 1 439 (225) – 162 763

Based on 100% RBPlat Shares
acquired:
Weighted average number of
ordinary shares in issue outside
the Group 784.43 265.83 – (179.12)(o) – – 871.13(o)

Net asset value per Implats Share
(cents) 11 197(o) 9 132(o) 12 232(o)

Net tangible asset value per
Implats Share (cents) 11 197(o) 7 146(o) 10 058(o)

Based on 60% RBPlat Shares
acquired:
Weighted average number of
ordinary shares in issue outside
the Group 784.43 265.83 – (213.81)(p) – – 836.45(p)

Net asset value per Implats Share
(cents) 11 197(o) 9 132(o) 11 813(p)

Net tangible asset value per
Implats Share (cents) 11 197(o) 7 146(o) 10 202(p)

32

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position continued
as at 30 June 2021

Notes and assumptions
(a)  The financial information included in the “Before the Transaction” column has been extracted, without adjustment, from Implats’ published consolidated

annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021, on which an auditor’s report was issued on 2 September 2021.
(b)  The financial information included in the “RBPlat” column has been extracted, without adjustment, from the RBPlat published condensed consolidated

[…]

number of ordinary shares in issue outside the Group, the net asset value per Implats Share (cents) and the net tangible asset value per Implats Share
(cents). For the basis of this calculation, it is assumed that 100% of the issued RBPlat Shares were acquired.

(p)  In the event that Implats acquires only 60% of the RBPlat Shares in issue, only 52.02 million Implats Shares will be issued. Based on a strike price of
R235.49 as at the end of the reporting period, the share capital issued will be R12 251 million, the goodwill will be R8 195 million and non-controlling
interest of R13 108 million will be raised. The net asset value and net tangible asset value will respectively reduce with R7 752 million and R2 287 million.
This is considered to be the most likely scenario.

(q) There are no other subsequent events which require adjustments to the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position.

33

Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for year ended 30 June 2021

Before the
Trans-
action(a)

Rm
RBPlat(b)

Rm

Reclassi-
fication

journals
Rm

IFRS 3
adjust-
ments

Rm

Consoli-
dation

journals
Rm

Trans-
action
costs

Rm

After the
Trans-
action(l)

Rm

Revenue 129 575 18 357 – – – – 147 932
Cost of sales (76 120) (8 986) (257)(c) (545)(f) 742(i) – (85 166)

Gross profit 53 455 9 371 (257) (545) 742 – 62 766
Reversal of impairment 14 728 – – – – – 14 728
Other income 214 432 – – (382)(i) – 264
Other expenses (2 175) (523) 6(d) – – (146)(j) (2 838)
Administrative expenses – (251) 251(c) – – – –

Corporate office – (187) 187(c) – – – –
Housing project – (42) 42(c) – – – –
Industry membership and market
development – (28) 28(c) – – – –
Maseve care and maintenance
and other costs – 6 (6)(d) – – – –

Scrapping and impairment of
non-financial assets – – – – – – –
Finance income 768 187 – (740)(g) – – 215
Finance cost (946) (731) – (340)(g) – (202)(j) (2 219)
Net foreign exchange transaction
losses (1 336) – – – – – (1 336)
Share of profit of equity-accounted
entities 3 212 – – – – – 3 212

Profit before tax 67 920 8 485 – (1 625) 360 (348) 74 792
Income tax expense (20 065) (932) –(e) 455(h) (101)(h) (116)(j),(k) (20 759)

Current tax expense – (165) 165(e) – – – –
Deferred tax expense – (767) 767(e) – – – –

Profit for the year 47 855 7 553 – (1 170) 259 (464) 54 033

Other comprehensive (loss)/
income, comprising items
that may subsequently be
reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on
translating foreign equity-
accounted entities (739) – – – – – (739)

Deferred taxation thereon 74 – – – – – 74
Exchange differences on
translating foreign operations (4 019) – – – – – (4 019)

Deferred taxation thereon 15 – – – – – 15
Other comprehensive (loss)/
income, comprising items
that will not be subsequently
reclassified to profit or loss:
Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income 31 – – – – – 31

Deferred taxation thereon – – – – – – –
Actuarial loss on post-employment
medical benefit (3) – – – – – (3)

Deferred taxation thereon 1 – – – – – 1

Total other comprehensive
(loss)/income (4 640) – – – – – (4 640)

Total comprehensive income 43 215 7 553 – (1 170) 259 (464) 49 393

34

Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income continued
for year ended 30 June 2021

Before the
Trans-
action(a)

Rm
RBPlat(b)

Rm

Reclassi-
fication

journals
Rm

IFRS 3
adjust-
ments

Rm

Consoli-
dation

journals
Rm

Trans-
action
costs

Rm

After the
Trans-
action(l)

Rm

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 47 032 7 553 – (1 170) 259 (464) 53 210
Non-controlling interest 823 – – – – – 823

47 855 7 553 – (1 170) 259 (464) 54 033

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 42 860 7 553 – (1 170) 259 (464) 49 038
Non-controlling interest 355 – – – – – 355

43 215 7 553 – (1 170) 259 (464) 49 393

Earnings per share (cents)
Based on 100% RBPlat Shares
acquired:
Basic earnings per Implats Share 5 996 2 841 6 108(m)

Diluted earnings per Implats Share 5 957 2 753 6 082(m)

Basic headline earnings per
Implats Share 4 635 2 820 4 882(m)

Diluted headline earnings per
Implats Share 4 605 2 719 4 853(m)

Based on 60% RBPlat Shares
acquired:
Basic earnings per Implats Share 5 996 2 841 6 450(o)

Diluted earnings per Implats Share 5 957 2 753 6 421(o)

Basic headline earnings per
Implats Share 4 635 2 820 5 173(o)

Diluted headline earnings per
Implats Share 4 605 2 719 5 141(o)

Notes and assumptions